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Meeting Date: Monday, August 23, 2021 

To: Mayor Mills and Members of Council 

From: Steve Wever, Town Planner 

Report: P2021-36 

Subject: Part Lot Control Exemption Application 

PLC21/01 – Hyland Village Subdivision 

Recommendation 

Be it Resolved that Council receive Report P2021-36 as information. 

Be it resolved that the Part Lot Control Exemption Application PLC21/01 for 

Lots 99-110 and Blocks 138-140 on Registered Plan 7M-74 be approved by 
enacting By-law #50-2021. 

Background  

An application for a Part Lot Control Exemption was submitted by Krcmar 
Surveyors Ltd. (the “applicant”) on behalf of Tribute (Shelburne) Limited (the 

“owner”) for the purpose of creating lots for twenty-four (24) semi-detached 

units within Lots 99 to 110 and for twelve (12) townhouse units within Blocks 

138 to 140 in the Hyland Village subdivision (Plan 7M-74). 

Analysis 

The subject property includes civic addresses 100 to 122 Clark Street; 300 to 

318 Stewart Street; and 500 to 526 Brooks Street, legally described as Plan 
7M-74, Lots 99 to 110, and Blocks 138 to 140. A total of 24 semi-detached 

dwelling units and 12 townhouse dwelling units will be located on these lots 

and blocks and are currently under construction. 
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The Plan of Subdivision was registered in September 2019. The creation of 24 

semi-detached dwelling and 12 townhouse dwellings within the lots and blocks 
is consistent with the subdivision approval. 

Purpose of Application 

Section 50 (5) of the Planning Acts restricts the conveyance of a part of any 
lot or block of land that is within a registered plan of subdivision, and these 

restrictions are known as “Part Lot Control”. Section 50 (7) of the Act enables 

planning authorities to pass by-laws providing for exemption from Part Lot 

Control. This process is used to temporarily lift the restrictions from land 
within registered plans of subdivision to create individual lots for sale within 

larger blocks. It is typically used for semi-detached and townhouse 

developments after construction has started to accurately set the boundary 
lines between the units. The purpose is to ensure the common lot boundaries 

are properly aligned with the common wall between each dwelling unit. 

The purpose of this application is to subdivide Lots and Blocks on Plan 7M-74 
into 24 semi-detached and 12 townhouse lots and to establish related 

easements. This is a requirement of the subdivision approval and the Zoning 
By-law which requires each semi-detached and townhouse unit in this 
subdivision to be located on a separate lot. 

Easements 

There are a series of easements shown on the Reference Plan submitted with 

the application. The easements include shared driveway accesses for the 

applicable lots and blocks and future access to acoustic fences. Some, but not 

all, of the lots and blocks in this application are subject to the above-

mentioned easements. The Reference Plans reflect that these easements will 
be retained and will become a part of each of the lots created.  

Pursuant to the Subdivision (Supplementary) Agreement for this 

development, access easements in favour of the Town are required along the 

rear lot boundary of lots and blocks that will have acoustic fencing to mitigate 
noise impacts from the adjoining industries located to the east and west of 

the subdivision. These access easements do not obligate the Town to perform 

future maintenance, repair or replacement of the acoustic fences, but allow 

the Town to access the fencing for such purposes in the future, if a property 
owner fails to comply with the requirements of the agreement to maintain the 

fencing in good repair.  The survey Reference Plan for the lots and blocks that 

require acoustic fencing and related access easements includes four single 
detached building lots that will not be subject to the Part Lot Control 

Exemption by-law, as these lots will not be further divided, to identify the 

parts of these lots that will be subject to the acoustic fence easements on 

these lots. This includes 3-metre easements in the east side yard of Lot 95 

and in the rear yard of Lots 96, 97 and 98. 
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For the townhouse lots to be created from Blocks 138, 139 and 140, rear yard 

access will be provided via Main Street West and Clark Street. Therefore, rear 
yard access easements are not proposed nor required for these units. 

The accompanying survey reference plans illustrate the location of the 24 

semi-detached lots and 12 townhouse lots and related easements, as 

submitted by the applicant. 

Timeframe for By-law Expiry 

Part Lot Control exemption is intended as a temporary measure to allow parts 

of the lots and blocks to be severed and created aligned to the common wall 
between attached dwelling units. If the lots are not registered within three 

years, the developer would be required to request an amendment to the by-

law to extend the expiry date or re-apply for a new Part Lot Control Exemption.  

Planning Policy  

The Plan of Subdivision was registered in 2019. All matters of planning policy 

were addressed through the extensive review and analysis of the related 
planning application in a previous staff report received by Council on June 12, 

2017. The development was found to be in conformity with the Growth Plan, 
and in keeping with the Town of Shelburne Official Plan. 

This application for Part-Lot Control exemption will create the required semi-

detached and townhouse lots within the approved plan of subdivision and 

complies with the Town of Shelburne Zoning By-law. 

Financial Impact 

None. 

Policies & Implications (if any) Affecting Proposal 

Town of Shelburne Official Plan 
Town of Shelburne Zoning By-law 38-2007 

Consultation and Communications 

The application was circulated to the required agencies for comment. No 

objections to the approval of the application have been received as of the date 

of this report. 

Council Strategic Priorities 

• Municipal Services review and evaluation 

• Invest and fund critical infrastructure for future 
• Promote balanced growth 
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Supporting Documentation 

Plan of Subdivision 7M-74 highlighting the lots and blocks requested for Part 
Lot Control Exemption 

Draft Reference Plans 

 

 

Prepared by:     Reviewed by: 

___________________________  ___________________________ 

Jenna Daum, Planner     Steve Wever, Town Planner 

Reviewed by:  

 
__________________________  

Denyse Morrissey, CAO   
 







 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF SHELBURNE 
 

BY-LAW NO. 50-2021 
 

BEING A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE CERTAIN LANDS WITHIN REGISTERED PLAN 
7M-74, TOWN OF THE SHELBURNE AS EXEMPT FROM PART LOT CONTROL 

 
WHEREAS the Town of Shelburne is empowered to enact this by-law by virtue of the provisions of Section 
50(7) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended;  
 
AND WHEREAS a local municipality may by by-law provide that Section 50(5) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, C.P.13, Part Lot Control, does not apply to land that is within such registered plan or plans of 
subdivision or part of them as are designated in the by-law; 
 
AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to designate certain lands within Registered Plan 7M-74 exempt 
from part lot control to eliminate the need for a plan of subdivision or severance applications on each lot and 
block shown on Schedule “A” hereto; 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Shelburne enacts as follows: 
 
1. That the subject lands identified on Schedule “A” attached hereto, being Lots 99 to 110 inclusive, and 

Blocks 138 to 140 inclusive, within Registered Plan 7M-74, are hereby designated as being exempt 
from the provisions of subsection (5) of Section 50 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.P.13. 
 

2. Schedule “A” attached hereto forms a part of this by-law. 
 

3. That this exemption from the provisions of subsection (5) of Section 50 of the Planning Act shall 
expire on August 23rd, 2024. 
 

4. This by-law shall take effect on the date that it is passed, pursuant to subsections (7.1) and (7.2) 
of Section 50 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.P.13. 

 
 
BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 23RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2021. 
 
BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND ENACTED THIS 23RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
...............................................  ................................................ 
MAYOR    CLERK 
 



SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW NO. 50-2021 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
     Land subject to By-law No. 50-2021 
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